APPENDIX |

(A)  Screening media for fibrin(ogen)olytic enzyme(s) producing bacteria

Composition Concentration (gm/I)
Fibrin 4.0

Yeast extract 2.5

Glucose 1.0

Agar 20.0

pH 8.0/10.0

Distilled water 1000 ml

Note: Adjust the media pH separately followed by addition of skim milk, agar and
yeast extract.

(B)  Composition of M9 Media for protease production

() M9 Medium composition Concentration (gm/l)
Na;HPO4 6.0

KH2PO4 3.0

NH,CI 1.0

NaCl 0.5

MgS0O,4.H,0 0.246

CaCl,.7H,0 0.014

Carbon source 1.0

(1) Macro-nutrient composition

FeS0,.7H,0 1.0mg I
CuS0,4.5H,0 50.0 pg I
H3BOs 10.0 ug I
MgS0,4.5H,0 10.0 pg I
ZnS04.7H,0 70.0 pg I
MoO; 10.0 pg I

Add 1ml of macro —nutrient in 2000 ml of M9 production medium
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(C)  Carbohydrate fermentation medium compositions

(1) Phenol red broth
Protease peptone
Beef extract

Sodium chloride

Sucrose/Lactose/fructose/D-glucose/

Mannitol

Phenol red

(D) Nutrient Agar composition

Peptic digest of animal tissue
Meat extract
NaCl

Agar

(E) Litmus milk composition
Skim milk powder
Litmus

Sodium sulphite

(F) Urea broth

Yeast extract
Monopotassium phosphate
Dipotassium phosphate
Urea

Phenol red

(G) Tryptone broth

Casein enzymatic hydrolysate

Concentration (gm/I)
10.0

1.0

5.0

5.0

0.018

Concentration (gm/I)
10.0

10.0

5.0

15.0

Concentration (gm/I)
100.0

0.50

0.50

Concentration (gm/l)
0.1

9.1

9.5

20.0

0.01

Concentration (gm/l)

10.0
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Sodium chloride

(H) Simmon citrate agar (SIM agar)
Magnesium sulphate

Ammonium dihydrogen phosphate
Dipotassium phosphate

Sodium citrate

NaCl

Bromothymol blue

Agar

() Nitrate broth

Peptic digest of animal tissue
Meat extract

Potassium nitrate

NaCl

(J) Indole nitrate broth
Casein enzymic hydrolysate
Disodium phosphate
Dextrose

Potassium nitrate

Agar

(K) Methyl red —voges proskauer broth
Buffered peptone
Dextrose

Dipotassium phosphate

5.0

Concentration (gm/I)
0.20

1.0

1.0

2.0

5.0

0.08

15.0

Concentration (gm/I)
5.0

3.0

1.0

30.0

Concentration (gm/I)
20.0

2.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

Concentration (gm/l)
7.0
5.0
5.0
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(L) Triple sugar iron agar Concentration (gm/I)

Peptic digest of animal tissue 10.0
Casein enzymic hydrolysate 10.0
Yeast extract 3.0
Beef extract 3.0
Lactose 10.0
Sucrose 10.0
Dextrose 1.0
Ferric ammonium citrate 0.30
NaCl 5.0
Sodium thiosulphate 0.30
Phenol red 0.024
Agar 12.0
(M) Nutrient Broth Concentration (gm/I)
Peptic digest of animal tissue 10.0
Meat extract 10.0
NaCl 5.0

(N)SDS-PAGE gel electrophoresis composition

(i) Resolving buffer (8X) Concentration (gm/I)
1.5 M Tris-Cl (pH 8.8) 18.17

(ii) Stacking buffer (4X) Concentration (gm/l)
0.5M Tris-ClI (pH 6.8) 6.06

Note : Adjust the pH 8.8 with 6N HCI. Make up the final volume to 100 ml with
distilled water

(iii) Acrylamide mixture Concentration (gm/l)

30 % acrylamide 30.0
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0.8% bis-acrylamide

0.8

Note: Dissolve in 100ml of warm deionized water to facilitate dissolution of bis-
acrylamide. Store in amber colour bottle at 4°C

(iv) Reservoir buffer (pH 8.3, 1X)
Tris-Cl

Glycine

10% SDS

Concentration (gm/I)
3.0

14.4

10.0

Note : Dissolve in 1000ml of distilled water adjusted to pH to 8.3

(v) Sodium dodecyl sulfate (SDS)
10 % SDS

(vi) Ammonium per sulphate (APS)
10% APS

(vii) Staining solution
Methanol

Glacial acetic acid
Distilled water

Commassie brilliant blue

(viii) Destaining solution
Composition

Methanol

Glacial acetic acid

Distilled water

(ix) Loading buffer (50 ml, 3X)

Composition

Concentration (gm/I)

10.0

Concentration (gm/l)

0.2

Volume (ml / concentration)
40.0

10.0

50.0

0.4 (gm/ ml)

Volume (ml)
40
10
50

Amount / volume
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Tris-Cl ( pH 6.8)
SDS
Glycerol

Bromophenol blue

1.296
3.0
1.5ml
3.0

Note : 1ml of loading buffer mixed with 30pl of 2-mercaptoethanol (3% )

(x) Resolving gel composition (12.5%)

Components

Distilled water

1.5 M Tris-Cl (pH 8.8)
Acrylamide mixture
10% SDS

1% APS

Glycerol

TEMED

(xi) Stacking gel (4X)
Components

Distilled water

0.5M Tris-Cl (pH 6.8)
10% SDS
Acrylamide mixture
1% APS

Glycerol

TEMED

Volume (ml)
2.3

5.0

8.3

0.2

1.5

0.8

0.025

Volume (ml)
5.4

2.5

0.1

1.3

0.7

0.4

0.015

(O) Chemicals composition for chromosomal DNA isolation

(i) Solution 1

50mM glucose

Concentration (gm %)

0.9
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25mM Tris-Cl
10mM EDTA

(i) Solution 11
0.2N NaOH
SDS

(iii) Solution HI
5M Potassium acetate
Glacial acetic acid

Distilled water

(iv) Loading dye
Bromophenol blue
Xylene cyanol

Sucrose

0.30
0.37

Concentration (gm %)
0.0079
1.0

Volume (ml)
60.0
11.5
28.5

Concentration (gm %)
0.25
0.25
40.0
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